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Letter to the Editor
ETHYLENEDIAMINETETRAACETIC ACID TETRACYCLINE AND TOXICITY OF

BARIUM CHWRlDE AND SODIUM FLUORIDE

Sir,

Barium carbonate is used to kill rodents and sodium fluoride (NaF) to destroy
cockroaches (2) which commonly abound in kitchen and the drugs are occasionally involved
in poisoning in man and animals. It is well known that ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid
(EDTA) and tetracycline chelate certain .divalent metal ions like calcium (1). Since barium,
like calcium, belongs to the second group in the periodic table of Mendeleeff, an in vivo
study was undertaken to see if EDTA and tetracycline acted as antidotes of barium. In
addition, the efficiency of tetracycline in acute fluoride poisoning was also tested.

All drugs were dissolved in distilled water and injected intraperPtoneally to adult albino
mice(16-40 g). Mortality and average survival time with barium chloride (BaCI2.2H20) and
NaFwere ascertained as also the safe doses of tetracycline hydrochloride and disodium
BDTA. Some combinations were injected after in vitro incubation for 6-72 hr at 8-32°C.

Results (Table I) indicated that EDTA and tetracycline did not act as antidotes of
BaCI2nor did tetracycline of NaF.

TABLE I

Acute toxicity of BaCl2 and NaF ill mice. At 200 mg/kg dose, EDTA and tetracylcline were well tolerated
by the mice

EDTA
mg/kg

Average survival
time in min

(range)

Tetracy-
cline

mglkg'

No. of No. of
mice mice
used died

3 nil
5 nil

10 6
20 16
8 8
8 8

15 11**
7 6***

10 2
7 5
4 4
5 3

10 3
9 9

38 (23-53)
18 (13-30)
23 (14-36)
26 (18-35)
8 (15-20)

30 (11-60)

Drug and dose mg/kg

BaC1s
20
40
50
75
75*
75*
75
75*

NaF
37.5
75
112.5
37.5
37.5*
75·

..
100*
200*

48 (15-112)
31 (15-95)
32 (13-60)
28 (10-60)
70 ( 8-50)
55 (17-54)

200
200*

200
200*
200·

·Drugs injected after ill vitro mixing and incubation.
··Two more mice were found. dead after 5 and 24 hr.

···One more mouse was found dead after 24 hr.
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Thanks are due to the Director of this Institute for summer vacation research fellow
ship, to Dr. N.K. Bhide for guidance and to Mr. R.c. Setia for help. Messers Pfizer Durnex
India, kindly supplied tetracycline.
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