Letter to the Editor

ETHYLENEDIAMINETETRAACETIC ACID TETRACYCLINE AND TOXICITY OF BARIUM CHLORIDE AND SODIUM FLUORIDE

Sir,

Barium carbonate is used to kill rodents and sodium fluoride (NaF) to destroy cockroaches (2) which commonly abound in kitchen and the drugs are occasionally involved in poisoning in man and animals. It is well known that ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid (EDTA) and tetracycline chelate certain divalent metal ions like calcium (1). Since barium, like calcium, belongs to the second group in the periodic table of Mendeleeff, an in vivo study was undertaken to see if EDTA and tetracycline acted as antidotes of barium. In addition, the efficiency of tetracycline in acute fluoride poisoning was also tested.

All drugs were dissolved in distilled water and injected intraper to neally to adult albino mice (16-40 g). Mortality and average survival time with barium chloride (BaCl₂.2H₂0) and NaF were ascertained as also the safe doses of tetracycline hydrochloride and disodium EDTA. Some combinations were injected after in vitro incubation for 6-72 hr at 8-32°C.

Results (Table I) indicated that EDTA and tetracycline did not act as antidotes of BaCl₂ nor did tetracycline of NaF.

TABLE I

Acute toxicity of BaCl₂ and NaF in mice. At 200 mg/kg dose, EDTA and tetracylcline were well tolerated by the mice

Drug and dose mg/kg	EDTA mg/kg	Tetracy- cline mg/kg	No. of mice used	No. of mice died	Average surviva time in min (range)
BaCl ₂	1 The Courtes	and the second	THE CHIE THEOLOGIC	losse de la	
20			3	nil	
40			3 5	nil	
50			10	6	48 (15-112)
.75	and the American	c although the	20	16	31 (15-95)
75*	100*		8	8	32 (13-60)
75*	200*		8		28 (10-60)
75		200	15	11**	70 (8-50)
75*		200*	7	6***	55 (17-54)
NaF					
37.5			10	2	38 (23-53)
75			7	2 5	18 (13-30)
112.5	Secretary Williams	ar with the ba	4	4	23 (14-36)
37.5		200	5	3	26 (18-35)
37.5*	DESERTED AND DES	200*	10	3 3 9	8 (15-20)
75*		200*	9	9	30 (11-60)

^{*}Drugs injected after in vitro mixing and incubation.

^{**}Two more mice were found dead after 5 and 24 hr.

^{***}One more mouse was found dead after 24 hr.

Thanks are due to the Director of this Institute for summer vacation research fellowship, to Dr. N.K. Bhide for guidance and to Mr. R.C. Setia for help. Messers Pfizer Dumer, India, kindly supplied tetracycline.

S. T. GOGTE,

Department of Pharmacology,

All-India Institute of Medical Sciences,

New Delhi-16

REFERENCES

- 1. Goodman, L.S. and A. Gilman. The Pharmacological Basis of Therapeutics. New York. The Macmillan Company, 1965. pp. 935, 1245.
- 2. Sollmann, T. A Manual of Pharmacology and its Applications to Therapeuties and Toxicology. Philadelphia, W.B. Saunders Company, 1957. pp. 667, 1104.

St